#### 504184554 01/18/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4231229

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TRANS WORLD NEW YORK, LLC	01/17/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
Street Address:	1 BOSTON PLACE	
City:	BOSTON	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02108	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7174312
Patent Number:	D552568
Patent Number:	D553107
Patent Number:	6467318
Patent Number:	7174436
Patent Number:	7881980
Patent Number:	7653574
Patent Number:	8949145
Patent Number:	8292179
Application Number:	12114980
Application Number:	11772931
Application Number:	11359762
Application Number:	11359763
Application Number:	12038232
Application Number:	14165114

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com
Correspondent Name: DARLENA BARI STARK

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130
Address Line 2: NATIONAL CORPORATE RESEARCH, LTD.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: F167829 TRANS WORLD

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KIMBERLY CALVI

SIGNATURE: /Kimberly Calvi/

DATE SIGNED: 01/18/2017

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Wells Fargo Bank - Trans World Patent cover sheet and application#page2.tif source=Wells Fargo Bank - Trans World Patent cover sheet and application#page3.tif source=Wells Fargo Bank - Trans World Patent cover sheet and application#page4.tif source=Wells Fargo Bank - Trans World Patent cover sheet and application#page5.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

January 17, 2017

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which

are hereby acknowledged, TRANS WORLD NEW YORK, LLC, a New York limited liability

company (the "Grantor"), hereby grants to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent for itself and certain

other credit parties (in such capacities, the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (i) all of

the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the United States patents and patent

applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all Proceeds and

products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for

infringement of any of the Patents.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the

Secured Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Second Amended and Restated

Security Agreement by, among others, the Grantor and the Grantee, dated as of the date hereof

(as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the

"Security Agreement"). The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security

interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of

which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this grant are

deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall

govern.

[signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this grant as of the date above first written.

TRANS WORLD NEW YORK, LLC, as a Grantor

By:

Name:

Title:

Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Patents - Trans World New York, LLC

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Grantee

By: Name: Lauren Murphy

Title: Vice President

# SCHEDULE A

### List of Patents and Patent Licenses

### TRANS WORLD NEW YORK, LLC

Description	Registration Application Number	Registration Application Date
User-personalized media sampling, recommendation and purchasing system using real-time inventory database	7,174,312	2/6/2007
Listening and viewing station	D552,568	10/9/2007
Listening and viewing station	D553,107	10/16/2007
Theft-resistant releasable container for valuable articles	6,467,318	10/22/2002
Method and system for maintaining shadow copies of data using a shadow mask bit	7,174,436	2/6/2007
Systems and Methods for Acquiring Media Assets	20080308626 12/114980	12/18/2008
USER-PERSONALIZED MEDIA SAMPLING, RECOMMENDATION AND PURCHASING SYSTEM USING REAL-TIME INVENTORY DATABASE	20080015942 11/772931	1/17/2008
Digital content distribution systems and methods	20060190413 11/359762	8/24/2006
Digital content distribution systems and methods	20060190410 11/359763	8/24/2006
Data Filling Station	20090030806 12/038232	1/29/2009
Systems and methods for selection and purchase of digital assets	7,881,980	1/25/2010
Systems and methods for the selection and purchase of digital assets	7,653,574	12/30/2004
Systems and methods for the selection and purchase of digital assets	8,949,145	02/03/2015
Systems and methods for acquiring media assets	8,292,179 13/017,145	10/23/2012 01/31/2011
Digital content distribution systems and methods	14/165,114	01/27/2014

PATENT REEL: 041009 FRAME: 0660

**RECORDED: 01/18/2017**